January 12, 1989 LR 4, 5

## SPEAKER BARRETT PRESIDING

SPEAKER BARRETT: Welcome to the Sixth Day, First Session of the Ninety-First Legislature. The opening prayer this morning by Pastor Bob Grayson of the Southview Baptist Church. Pastor Grayson.

PASTOR GRAYSON: (Prayer offered.)

SPEAKER BARRETT: Thank you, Pastor Grayson. We look forward to your being with us again. Roll call.

CLERK: There is a quorum present, Mr. President.

SPEAKER BARRETT: Thank you. Corrections to the Journal.

CLERK: I have no corrections, Mr. President.

SPEAKER BARRETT: Messages, announcements or reports.

CLERK: Mr. President, I have a hearing notice from Ag Committee, that is offered by Senator Rod Johnson; from the Natural Resources Committee, that is offered by Senator Schmit.

Mr. President, an announcement, the Urban Affairs Committee will hold an Executive Session at two o'clock today in Room 1019; Urban Affairs, two o'clock in 1019.

Mr. President, I have the annual report from the State Treasurer, and, Mr. President,...

SPEAKER BARRETT: While the Legislature is in session and capable of transacting business, I propose to sign and I do sign LR 5. I am advised that today is the birthday of Kitty Kearns and the cake under the north balcony, and the cake which will subsequently be passed out to your desks, is in honor of the birthday of Kitty Kearns. Please give Kitty a hand on the occasion of her birthday today. Moving quickly to LR 4. Mr. Clerk.

ASSISTANT CLERK: Mr. President, LR 4 is introduced by Senator Bernard-Stevens. It, basically, provides that the Legislature approves the gift from the Nebraska Game and Parks Foundation to the Nebraska Game and Parks Commission, and the resolution is found on page 128 of the Journal.